



CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS

City Council Agenda Communication

Meeting Date: May 02, 2022

Prepared By: Dennis Carr - City Engineer

Agenda Item: Bid Award – 2022 MFT Contract # 22-0000-00-GM

Explanation: The larger project was broken into 4 smaller projects to increase the competitiveness for each section. The bids were opened the morning of the April 20, 2022. The engineer's estimate was very conservative keeping in mind the inflation of material prices and worldwide oil supplies.

This year's project will do some type of improvement on the presidential streets, most of the roads north of Bus 24 and south of Jefferson east of Wilmor, and the roads east of Lawndale.

Spray Patch Section –

There were 2 bidders. The low bid for this section of the project was Ace in the Hole for a total price of \$76,860.00. The Engineer's Estimate for this section was \$123,165

Seal Coat Section –

There was 1 bidder. The low bid for this section of the project was RA Cullinan for a total price of \$406,692.72. The Engineer's Estimate for this section was \$445,600.00

Fog Coat Section –

There was 1 bidder. The low bid for this section of the project was RA Cullinan for a total price of \$126,410.372. The Engineer's Estimate for this section was \$149,304.00

Asphalt Mill and Overlay Section –

There was 1 bidder. The low bid for this section of the project was RA Cullinan for a total price of \$216,660.00. The Engineer's Estimate for this section was \$222,863.00

Fiscal Impact: We budgeted to spend \$1,000,000 from MFT funds. The total for all 4 sections of the project comes to \$826,623.44 which is over \$114,000 less than the engineers estimate.

Recommendation/

Committee Discussion Summary: Staff recommends project award to the low bidders.

Action Requested: Approval of award.

					DD Sweeping		Ace in the Hole		RA Cullinan		Total	
			ENGINEERS ESTIMATE		CONTRACTOR 1		CONTRACTOR 2		CONTRACTOR 3		Low Bids	
PAY ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
SPRAY PATCHING SECTION												
BIT MTRL SPRAY PATCH	GAL	9000	\$12.50	\$112,500.00	\$8.99	\$80,910.00	\$7.75	\$69,750.00			\$7.75	\$69,750.00
SPRAY PATCH AGG	TON	237	\$45.00	\$10,665.00	\$30.00	\$7,110.00	\$30.00	\$7,110.00			\$30.00	\$7,110.00
Totals				\$123,165.00		\$88,020.00		\$76,860.00				\$76,860.00
SEAL COAT SECTION												
BIT MTRL SC (CRSP)	GAL	50928	\$6.25	\$318,300.00					\$5.70	\$290,289.60	\$5.70	\$290,289.60
SC AGG-BLK TRP RK (3/8" DIA)	TON	1273	\$100.00	\$127,300.00					\$91.44	\$116,403.12	\$91.44	\$116,403.12
Totals				\$445,600.00						\$406,692.72		\$406,692.72
FOG COAT SECTION												
FOG COAT	SQ YD	99536	\$1.50	\$149,304.00					\$1.27	\$126,410.72	\$1.27	\$126,410.72
Totals				\$149,304.00						\$126,410.72		\$126,410.72
ASPHALT M/O SECTION												
BIT SURF REM 3"	SQ YD	5500	12	\$66,000.00					\$10.54	\$57,970.00	\$10.54	\$57,970.00
INCIDENTAL HMA	TON	952	\$160.00	\$152,320.00					\$162.11	\$154,328.72	\$162.11	\$154,328.72
BIT MTRL PC	GAL	413	\$11.00	\$4,543.00					\$10.56	\$4,361.28	\$10.56	\$4,361.28
Totals				\$222,863.00						\$216,660.00		\$216,660.00

Grand Total \$940,932.00

Grand Total \$826,623.44